Village of Bolivar, Ohio

Ordinance Number: O-2-2024

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE INCREASING THE RATE OF PAY FOR THE POSITION OF INCOME TAX ADMINISTRATOR; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Legislative Authority for the Village of Bolivar desires to establish and increase the rate of pay for the position of Income Tax Administrator for the Village of Bolivar.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF BOLIVAR, COUNTY OF TUSCARAWAS, STATE OF OHIO, A MAJORITY OF ITS MEMBERS ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING, THAT:

- SECTION 1. The total hourly rate of pay range for the appointed position of Income Tax Administrator shall be fixed at \$18.25 per hour.
- SECTION 2. Unless prior approval in writing is obtained from the Mayor, the Village Income Tax Administrator shall be expected to work on a part-basis, consisting of no more than 15 hours in any single workweek, and will be entitled to any and all benefits and terms of employment made available and governing other such employees of the Village of Bolivar.
- SECTION 3. During tax time, which time shall be determined by the Mayor and/or Fiscal Officer in consultation with the Income Tax Administrator, the Income Tax Administrator may be asked to work up to 40 hours in any single workweek.
- SECTION 4. Pursuant to R.C. 733.262(D), the Village Fiscal Officer may be removed without cause by either the Mayor with the consent of a majority of the members of the Legislative Authority for the Village of Bolivar or by a three-fourths vote of the Legislative Authority for the Village of Bolivar with or without the consent of the Mayor.
- SECTION 5. All provisions of ordinances and resolutions in conflict with the provisions and terms of this Ordinance and exhibits attached hereto, if any, shall be and are hereby repealed.
- SECTION 6. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and related to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meeting open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 7.	preservation of the public peace, I is necessary to timely increase the	ed to be an emergency measure for the immediate health, safety, and general welfare for the reason that it hourly rate of pay for the Income Tax Administrator; force and effective immediately upon its passage.
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Legislative Authority of the Village of Bolivar, Ohio, on this <u>4</u> day of <u>January</u> , 2024.		
		ATTEST:
Mayor Robert Lloyd		Maria App, Fiscal Officer
Approved as to Legal Form by:		
Stephan P. Ba	bik, Village Solicitor	